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CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany S. Con. Res. 92]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendment of the House to the concurrent resolu-
tion (S. Con. Res. 92) setting forth the recommended congressional
budget for the United States Government for the fiscal years 1983,
1984, and 1985, and revising the congressional budget for the
United States Government for the fiscal year 1982, having met,
after full and free conference, have been unable to agree on a con-
ference report because the conference decisions have changed cer-
tain budget figures outside the scope of conference. As set forth in
the accompanying Joint Explanatory Statement, the conferees do
propose a congressional budget incorporated in a further amend-
ment for the consideration of the two Houses.
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JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF
CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the
conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendment of the House to the concurrent resolution (S. Con. Res.
92) setting forth the recommended congressional budget for the
United States Government for the fiscal years 1983, 1984, and 1985,
and revising the congressional budget for the United States Gov-
ernment for the fiscal year 1982 report that the conferees have
been unable to agree. This is a technical disagreement, necessitated
by the fact that in some instances the conference decisions include
figures which (for purely technical reasons) would fall outside the
range between the corresponding House and Senate provisions.

It is the intention of the conferees that the managers on the part
of the Senate will offer a motion in the Senate to recede and
concur in the House amendment to the Senate-passed resolution
with an amendment (in the nature of a substitute) consisting of the
language agreed to in conference. Upon the adoption of such
amendment in the Senate, the managers on the part of the House
will offer a motion in the House to concur therein.

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate submit
the following joint statement in explanation of the action agreed
upon by the managers:

The substitute language which is to be offered as described above
(and which should be considered the language of the concurrent
resolution as recommended in the conference report for purposes of
section 302(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974)-herein-
after in this statement referred to as the "conference substitute"-
is as follows:
That the Congress hereby determines and declares that the Second
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 1982 is hereby
revised, the First Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal
Year 1983 is hereby established, and the appropriate budgetary
levels for Fiscal Years 1984 and 1985 are hereby set forth.

(a) The following budgetary levels are appropriate for the fiscal
years beginning on October 1, 1981, October 1, 1982, October 1, 198J,
and October 1, 1984:

(1) The recommended levels of Federal revenues are as fol-
lows:

Fiscal year 1982: $628,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 198J: $665,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1984: $738,000, 000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $821,400,000,000.

and the amounts by which the aggregate levels of Federal rev-
enues should be changed are as follows:

Fiscal year 1982: - $200,000,000.
Fiscal year 198d: +$20,900,000,000.
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Fiscal year 1984: + $26,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: +$41,400,000,000.

(2) The appropriate levels of total new budget authority are as
follows:

Fiscal year 1982: $777,672, 000,000.
Fiscal year 1983: $822,390,000,000.
Fiscal year 1984: $878,473,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $960,611,000,000.

(3) The appropriate levels of total budget outlays are as fol.
lows:

Fiscal year 1982: $734,100, 000, 000.
Fiscal year 1983: $769,818,000, 000.
Fiscal year 1984: $821,928,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $881,356,000,000.

(4) The amounts of the deficits in the budget which are ap-
propriate in the light of economic conditions and all other rele-
vant factors are as follows:

Fiscal year 1982: $105,700,000,000.
Fiscal year 1983: $103,918,000, 000.
Fiscal year 1984: $83,928,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $59,956,000, 000.

(5) The appropriate levels of the public debt are as follows:
Fiscal year 1982: $1,143,100,000,000.
Fiscal year 1983: $1,290,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1984: $1,420,219,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $1,533,491,000,000.

and the amounts by which the current temporary statutory
limits on such debt should be accordingly increased are as fol-
lows:

Fiscal year 1982: $63,300, 000,000.
Fiscal year 1983: $147,100,000,000.
Fiscal year 1984: $130,019,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $113,272,000,000.

(6) The appropriate levels of total Federal credit activity for
the fiscal years beginning on October 1, 1981, and October 1,
1982, are as follows:

Fiscal year 1982:
(A) New direct loan obligations, $62,600,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$74,900,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee commitments,

$69,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1983:

(A) New direct loan obligations, $59,700,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$101,900,000,000
(B) New secondary loan guarantee commitments,

$68,300,000,000.
(b) The Congress hereby determines and declares the appropriate

levels of budget authority, and budget outlays, for the fiscal years
1982 through and inclusive of 1985 and the appropriate levels of
new direct loan obligations, new primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, and new secondary loan guarantee commitments for fiscal
years 1982 and 1983 for each major functional category are:



(1) National Defense (050).
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $218,200,000,00.
(B) Outlays, $187,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitment, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $253,566,000, 000.
(B) Outlays, $213,966,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $279,483,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $243,283, 000,000

Fiscal year 1985:.
(A) New budget authority, $323,650,000, 000.
(B) Outlays, $279, 000, 000,000.

(2) International Affairs (150):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $16,750,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,400,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $10,400,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$8,1OOO0,00.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $15,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $10,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$9,300,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $16,4 00,000, 000.
(B) Outlays, $11,900,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $21,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,800,000,000.

(3) General Science, Space, and Technology (250):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $7,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $7,800,000,000.
(B) Ou tlays, $7,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.



Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $7,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,800,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $7,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,400,000,000.

(4) Energy (270):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $4,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,400,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $10,300,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$400,00 ,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $4,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $12,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $8,950,000,000
(B) Outlays, $3,300, 000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $3,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,000,000, 000

(5) Natural Resources and Environment (300):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $10,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $30,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $9,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $30,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $8,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $9,800,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(a) New budget authority, $8,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,700, 000,000.

(6) Agriculture (350):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $9,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $22,600,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$2,704,000,000
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.



Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $6,692,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $9,042,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $18,100,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$2,600,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $8,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,600,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget'authority, $6,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,110,000,000.

(7) Commerce and Housing Credit (370):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $9,480,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $12,050,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$26,200,000, ooo.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments,

$68,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1983:

(A) New budget authority, $7,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,837,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $12,100,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$41,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments,

$68,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1984:

(A) New budget authority, $7,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,521,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $7,223,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $1,880,000,000.

(8) Transportation (400):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $20,800,000,000.
(B) Ou t lays, $21,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $4 00, 000, 000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$750,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments,

$3,000,000.
Fiscal Year 198J:

(A) New budget authority, $21,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $19,900,0004000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $500,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$800,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments,

$3, 000, 000.



Fiscal Year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $21,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $19,700,000,000.

Fiscal Year 1985.
(A) New budget authority, $22,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $19,600,000,000.

(9) Community and Regional Development (450):
Fiscal Year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $7,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $2,100,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$900,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal Year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $6,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $2,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$600,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal Year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $6,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,500,000,000.

Fiscal Year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $7,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,400,000,000.

(10) Education, Training, Employment and Social Services
(500):

Fiscal year 1982:
(A) New budget authority, $25,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,100,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $1,300,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$6,500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments,

$700,000,000.
Fiscal year 1983:

(A) New budget authority, $26,832,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,205,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $800,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$7,200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $26,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,900,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $26,214,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,161,000,000.

(11) Health (550):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $78,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $73,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $100,000,000.



(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,
$100,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
Fiscal year 198J:

(A) New budget authority, $79,569,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $77,816, 000, 000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $100,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$100,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $91,725,000, 000.
(B) Outlays, $86,249,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $103,229,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $98,830,000,000.

(12) Income Security (600):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $256,792,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $250,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $2,800,000,000
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$17,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $274,797,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $270,895,000,000
(C) New direct loan obligations, $2, 000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$18,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $291,042,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $287,531,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $322,d7d, 000,000.
(B) Outlays, $308,858,000, 000.

(13) Veterans Benefits and Services (700):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $24,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $23,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $1,000,000,000.
(D) New imary loan guarantee commitments,

$11,900,000,09
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $24,560,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $23,823,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $1,000,000,000.,
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,$20,900,000,000.r o

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1984:

(A) New budget authority, $25, 746,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,017,000,000.
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Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $26,752,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,497,000,000. -

(14) Administration of Justice (750):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $4,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $4,540,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,650,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $4,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,500,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $4,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,500,000,000.

(15) General Government (800):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $5,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5, 000, 000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $100,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $4,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,650,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $4,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,450,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $4,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,300,000,000.

(16) General Purpose Fiscal Assistance (850):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $6,400,000,000
(B) Outlays, $6,300, 000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments,

$300,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $6,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,500,000,000
(C) New direct loan obligations, $200,000,000.



(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $6,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,700,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,850,000,000.

(17) Interest (900):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $100,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $100,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, $118,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $113,200,000, 000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $118,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $118, 000, 000, 000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $111,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $111,500,000,000.

(18) Allowances (920):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, $2,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $800,000,000
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, -$3,016,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$2,816,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, -$2,383,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$2,033,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, -$2,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$1, 750,000,000.

(19) Undistributed Offsetting Receipts (950):
Fiscal year 1982:

(A) New budget authority, -$31,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$31,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.



Fiscal year 1983:
(A) New budget authority, -$43,100,000,000.
(B) New Outlays, -$43,100,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commitments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, -$48,790,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$48,790,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, -$50,280,000,000.
(B) Outlays -$50,280,000, 000.

RECONCILIATION

SEC. 2. (a) Not later than July 20, 1982, the Senate committees
named in subsection (b) (1) through (7) of this section shall submit
their recommendations to the Senate Committee on the Budget and
not later than August 1, 1982, the House committees named in sub-
section (c) (1) through (10) of this section shall submit their recom-
mendations to the House Committee on the Budget. Those recom-
mendations shall be sufficient to accomplish the reductions required
by subsections (b) and (c) of this section. After receiving those recom-
mendations, the Committees on the Budget shall report to the House
and Senate a reconciliation bill or resolution or both carrying out
all such recommendations without any substantive revision.

SENATE COMMITTEES

(bXl) The Senate Committee on Agriculture, Nutrition, and For-
estry shall report changes in laws within the jurisdiction of that
committee, (A) to require reductions in appropriations for programs
authorized by that committee so as to achieve savings in budget au-
thority and outlays, or (B) which provide spending authority as de-
fined in section 401(cX2XC) of Public Law 93-344, sufficient to
reduce budget authority and outlays, or (C) any combination thereof,
as follows: $779,000,000 in budget authority and $779,000,000 in
outlays in fiscal year 1983; $1,083,000,000 in budget authority and
$1,083,000,000 in outlays in fiscal year 1984; and $1,428,000,000 in
budget authority and $1,428,000,000 in outlays in fiscal year 1985.

(2) The Senate Committee on Armed Services shall report changes
in laws within the jurisdiction of that committee which provide
spending authority as defined in section 401(c(2kC) of Public Law
93-344, sufficient to reduce budget authority by $218,000,000 and
outlays by $213,000,000 in fiscal year 1983; to reduce budget authori-
ty by $693,000,000 and outlays by $693,000,000 in fiscal year 1984;
and to reduce budget authority by $1,231,000,000 and outlays by
$1,231,000,000 in fiscal year 1985.

(3) The Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Af-
fairs shall report changes in laws within the jurisdiction of that
committee which provide spending authority as defined in section
401(ck2XC) of Public Law 93-344, sufficient to reduce budget au-
thority by $0 and outlays by $695,000,000 in fiscal year 1983; to
reduce budget authority by $0 and outlays by $697,000,000 in fiscal
year 1984; and to reduce budget authority by $0 and outlays by
$687,000,000 in fiscal year 1985.



(4) The Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transporta-
tion shall report changes in laws within the jurisdiction of that
committee which provide spending authority as defined in section
401(cK2XC) of Public Law 98-844, sufficient to reduce budget au-
thority by $4,000,000 and outlays by $4,000,000 in fiscal year 1988;
to reduce budget authority by $1,000,000 and outlays by $15,000,000
in fiscal year 1984; and to reduce budget authority by $27,000,000
and outlays by $27,000,000 in fiscal year 1985.

(5) The Senate Committee on Foreign Relations shall report
changes in laws within the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in section 401(ck2KC) of
Public Law 93-344, sufficient to reduce budget authority by $0 and
outlays by $2,000,000 in fiscal year 1983; to reduce budget authority
by $2,000,000 and outlays by $8,000,000 in fiscal year 1984; and to
reduce budget authority by $4,000,000 and outlays by $15,000,000 in
fiscal year 1985.

(6) The Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs shall report
changes in laws within the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in section 401(cK2K.C) of
Public Law 93-44, sufficient to reduce budget authority by $0 and
outlays by $374,000,000 in fiscal year 1983; to reduce budget authori-
ty by $240,000,000 and outlays by $1,053,000,000 in fiscal year 1984;
and to reduce budget authority by $534,000,000 and outlays by
$1,793,000,000 in fiscal year 1985.

(7) The Senate Committee on Veterans' Affairs shall report
changes in laws within the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in section 401(cX2XC) of
Public Law 93-344, sufficient to reduce budget authority by
$77,000,000 and outlays by $77,000,000 in fiscal year 1983; to reduce
budget authority by $155,000,000 and outlays by $155,000,000 in
fiscal year 1984; and to reduce budget authority by $155,000,000 and
outlays by $155,000,000 in fiscal year 1985.

HOUSE COMMITTEES

(c)1) The Committee on Agriculture shall report changes in laws
within the jurisdiction of that committee, (A) to require reductions
in appropriations for programs authorized by that committee so as
to achieve savings in budget authority and outlays, or (B) which
provide spending authority as defined in section 401(cK2XC) of
Public Law 93-344, sufficient to reduce budget authority and out-
lays, or (C) any combination thereof as follows: $779,000,000 in
budget authority and $779,000,000 in outlays in fiscal year 1983;
$1,083,000,000 in budget authority and $1,08,000,000 in outlays in
fiscal year 1984; and $1,428,000,000 in budget authority and
$1,428,000,000 in outlays in fiscal year 1985.

(2) The House Committee on Armed Services shall report changes
in laws within the jurisdiction of that committee which provide
spending authority as defined in section 401(cX2XC) of Public Law
93-344, sufficient to reduce budget authority by $213,000,000 and
outlays by $213,000,000 in fiscal year 1983; to reduce budget authori-
ty by $693,000,000 and outlays by $693,000,000 in fiscal year 1984;
and to reduce budget authority by $1,231,000,000 and outlays by
$1,231,000,000 in fiscal year 1985.



(J) The House Committee on Banking, Finance, and Urban Af-
fairs shall report changes in laws within the jurisdiction of that
committee which provide spending authority as defined in section
401(cX2XC) of Public Law 93-344, sufficient to reduce budget au.
thority by $0 and outlays by $695,000,000 in fiscal year 1983; to
reduce budget authority by $0 and outlays by $697,000,000 in fiscal
year 1984; and to reduce budget authority by $0 and outlays by
$687,000,000 in fiscal year 1985.

(4) The House Committee on Energy and Commerce shall report
changes in laws within the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in section 401(cX2XC) of
Public Law 93-344, sufficient to reduce budget authority by
$514,000,000 and outlays by $675,000,000 in fiscal year 1983; to
reduce budget authority by $741,000,000 and outlays by $739,000,000
in fiscal year 1984; and to reduce budget authority by $815,000,000
and outlays by $811,000,000 in fiscal year 1985.

(5) The House Committee on Foreign Affairs shall report changes
in laws within the jurisdiction of that committee which provide
spending authority as defined in section 401(c)(2XC) of Public Law
93-344, sufficient to reduce budget authority by $0 and outlays by
$2,000,000 in fiscal year 1983; to reduce budget authority by
$2,000,000 and outlays by $8,000,000 in fiscal year 1984; and to
reduce budget authority by $4,000,000 and outlays by $15,000,000 in
fiscal year 1985.

(6) The House Committee on Merchant Marine and Fisheries shall
report changes in laws within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined in section 401(cX2XC)
of Public Law 93-344, sufficient to reduce budget authority by
4000,000 and outlays by $4,000,000 in fiscal year 1983; to reduce

budget authority by $15,000,000 and outlays by $15,000,000 in fiscal
year 1984; and to reduce budget authority by $27,000,000 and out-
lays by $27,000,000 in fiscal year 1985.

(7) The House Committee on Post Office and Civil Service shall
report changes in laws within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined in section 401(cX2XC)
of Public Law 93-344, sufficient to reduce budget authority by $0
and outlays by $876,000,000 in fiscal year 1983; to reduce budget au-
thority by $242,000,000 and outlays by $1,061,000,000 in fiscal year
1984; and to reduce budget authority by $538,000,000 and outlays by
$1,808,000, 000 in fiscal year 1985.

(8) The House Committee on Veterans' Affairs shall rer.t
changes in laws within the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in section 401(cX2XC) of
Public Law 93-344, sufficient to reduce budget authority by
$77,000,000 and outlays by $77,000,000 in fiscal year 1983; to reduce
budget authority by $155,000,000 and outlays by $155,000,000 in
fiscal year 1984; and to reduce budget authority by $155,000,000 and
outlays by $155,000,000 in fiscal year 1985.

(9) The House Committee on Ways and Means shall report
changes in laws within the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in section 401(cX2XC) of
Public Law 93-344, sufficient to reduce budget authority by
$593,000,000 and outlays by $3,755,000,000 in fiscal year 1988; to
reduce budget authority by $705,000,000 and outlays by



$4,827,000,000 in fiscal year 1984; and to reduce budget authority by
$928,000,000 and outlays by $5,168,000,000 in fiscal year 1985.

(IOXA) The House Committee on Ways and Means shall report
changes in laws within the jurisdiction of the committee sufficient
to increase revenue by $20,900,000,000 for fiscal year 1982; further,
the Congress finds that the prospect of unacceptably high deficits in
future years requires additional revenues of $36,000,000,000 for
fiscal year 1984, and $41,400,000,000 for fiscal year 1985.

(B) If the changes in laws reported to the House Committee on the
Budget by the House Committee on Ways and Means pursuant to
subsection (a) contain changes involving the imposition of new or ex-
panded taxes to directly finance programs within the jurisdiction of
any other committee of the House (including, but not limited to,
inland waterways or deep draft ports) or the imposition of any new
or expanded user fees within the jurisdiction of any other committee
of the House, an appropriate referral pursuant to rule X of the rules
of the House should be considered.

SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE

(dX)1 The Senate Committee on Finance shall report changes in
laws within the jurisdiction of that committee which provide spend-
ing authority as defined in section 401(cX2XC) of Public Law 92-344,
sufficient to reduce budget authority by $1,106,000,000 and outlays
by $4,429,000,000 in fiscal year 1982; to reduce budget authority by
$1,444,000,000 and outlays by $5,564,000,000 in fiscal year 1984; and
to reduce budget authority by $1,740,000,000 and outlays by
$5,976,000,000 in fiscal year 1985.

(2) The Senate Committee on Finance shall also report changes in
laws within the jurisdiction of that committee sufficient to increase
revenues as follows: $20,900,000,000 in fiscal year 1988;
$36,000,000,000 in fiscal year 1984; and $41,400,000,000 in fiscal
year 1985.

(3) The legislation required in paragraphs (1) and (2) of this sub-
section shall be reported to the Senate no later than July 12, 1982.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

SEC. 3. It shall not be in order in the House or the Senate during
fiscal years 1982 and 1983 to consider any bill, resolution, or
amendment, except proposed legislation reported in response to rec-
onciliation instructions contained in this resolution, authorizing
new direct loan obligations or new loan guarantee commitments
unless that bill, resolution, or amendment aso provides that the au-
thority to make or guarantee such loans shall be effective only to
such extent or in such amounts as are contained in appropriation
Acts. This section shall not be applicable to agricultural price sup-
port and related programs of the type in operation on January 1,
1982, that are funded through the Commodity Credit Corpration,
loans and loan guarantee programs administered by the Veterans
Administration, or bills or resolutions reported to the House or
Senate prior to the adoption of this resolution.

SEC. 4. (a) No bill or resolution providing new budget authority
for fiscal year 1983, or new spending authority described in section
401(cX2)(C) of the Congressional Budget Act first effective in fiscal
year 1982, which exceeds in either the House of Representatives or



the Senate, the appropriate allocation or subdivision of such new
discretionary budget authority, new budget authority, or new spend.
ing authority made pursuant to section 302 of such Act shall be en.
rolled until after the Congress has completed action on the Second
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget required to be reported under
section 310 of such Act.

(b) If Congress increases revenues in a trust fund exempt under
section 401(d)lXB) of the Congressional Budget Act, 90 percent or
more of the receipts of which consist of or will consist of amounts
(transferred from the general fund of the Treasury) equivalent to
amounts of taxes (related to the purposes for which such outlays are
or will be made) received in the Treasury under specified provisions
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, then for purposes of this sec-
tion in the House of Representatives, "new discretionary budget
authority" and "new spending authority", and for purposes of this
section in the Senate, "new budget authority" and "new spending
authority" shall not include spending authority or budget authority
derived from such trust fund. This subsection shall only apply to
trust funds-

(1) exempt under section 401(d)(1)(B) of the Congressional
Budget Act,

(2) for which revenues are increased, and
(3) to the extent that such increased revenues exceed the ap-

propriate allocation or subdivision of such new discretionary
budget authority, new budget authority, or new spending au-
thority made pursuant to section 302 of such Act.

SEc. 5. It is the sense of the Congress that if Congress acts to re-
store fiscal responsibility and reduces projected budget deficits in a
substantial and permanent way, then the Federal Reserve Open
Market Committee shall reevaluate its monetary targets in order to
assure that they are fully complementary to a new and more re-
strained fiscal policy.

SEc. 6. It is the sense of the Congress that concurrent resolutions
on the budget should reflect the full range of fiscal activities of the
Federal Government. It is further the sense of the Congress, there-
fore, that each concurrent resolution on the budget, beginning with
the first concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 1984,
shall list, for each functional category, the off-budget activities asso-
ciated with that category, as well as the new budget authority, out-
lays, new direct loan obligations, new primary loan guarantee com-
mitments, and new secondary loan guarantee commitments associat-
ed with that category.

SEC. 7. If Congress has not completed action by October 1, 1982, on
the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget required to be reported
under section 310(a) of the Budget Act for the 1983 fiscal year, then,
for purposes of section 311 of such Act, and section 4 of this resolu-
tion, this concurrent resolution shall be deemed to be the concurrent
resolution required to be reported under section 310(a) of such Act.

SEC 8. It shall not be in order in either the House of Representa-
tives or the Senate to consider any bill or resolution, or amendment
thereto, providing-

(1) new budget authority for fiscal year 1983; or
(2) new spending authority described in section 401(cX2XC) of

the Budget Act first effective in fiscal year 1983;



within the jurisdiction of any of its committees unless and until
such committee makes the allocations or subdivisions required by
section 302(b) of the Budget Act, in connection with the most recent-
ly agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget.

SEc. 9. (a) After the Congress has completed action on the concur-
rent resolution on the budget required to be reported under section
310(a) for fiscal year 1983, and, if a reconciliation bill or resolution,
or both, for such fiscal year are required to be reported under section
310(c), after that bill has been enacted into law or that resolution
has. been agreed to, it shall not be in order in either the House of
Representatives or the Senate to consider any bill, resolution, or
amendment providing authority for-

(1) new direct loan obligations for fiscal year 1983:
(2) new primary loan guarantee commitments tbr fiscal year

1983; or
(3) new secondary loan guarantee commitments for fiscal year

1983;
or any conference report on any such bill or resolution, if-

(A) the enactment of such bill or resolution as reported;
(B) the adoption and enactment of such amendment; or
(C) the enactment of such bill or resolution in the form recom-

mended in such conference report;
would cause the appropriate level of total new direct loan obliga-
tions for fiscal year 1983, total new primary loan guarantee commit-
ments for such fiscal year, or total new secondary loan guarantee
commitments for such fiscal year set forth in such concurrent reso-
lution on the budget to be exceeded.

(b)(1) The joint explanatory statement accompanying the confer-
ence report on this resolution shall include an estimated allocation,
based upon the first section of this resolution as recommended in
such conference report, of the appropriate levels of total new direct
loan obligations, new primary loan guarantee commitments, and
new secondary loan guarantee commitments authority among each
committee of the House of Representatives and the Senate which
has jurisdiction over bills and resolutions providing such new au-
thority.

(2) As soon as practicable after this resolution is agreed to every
committee of each House shall after consulting with the committee or
committees of the other House to which all or part of the allocation
has been made, subdivide among its subcommittees the allocation of
new direct loan obligations, new primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, and new secondary loan guarantee commitments allocated to
it in the joint explanatory statement accompanying the conference
report on this resolution.

(c) This section shall not be applicable to agricultural price sup-
port and related programs of the type in operation on January 1,
1982, that are funded through the Commodity Credit Corporation.

SEC. 10. It is the sense of Congress that reductions in Federal em-
ployment should be accomplished through attrition.

EXPLANATION OF CONFERENCE SUBSTITUTE

The following table shows the functional allocations and budget
aggregates included in the conference substitute. The numbers in
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the FY 82 column reflect revisions of the second budget resolution
for FY 1982. The FY 1983 column shows the budget aggregates and
functional allocations for the first budget resolution for FY 1983.
The columns for FY 1984 and 1985 show budget aggregates and
functional allocations which the conferees consider appropriate for
those years.



CONFERENCE SUBSTITUTE, FIRST BUDGET RESOLUTION, FISCAL YEAR 1983
IIn millions of dollarsI

Fiscal year 1982 Fiscal year 1983 Fiscal year 1984 Fiscal year 1985
Function Budget Budget outlays Budget Oulays Budget Outlays

authority authority authority authority

National Defense ....... 2.......................................................................................... 218.200
International Affairs . ........................................................................................... 16,750
General Science, Space, and Technology ...................................................................... 7,000
Energy ......................................... 4....... ............................................................. 4,800
Natural Resources and Environment ............... ................................................ 10,300
Agriculture ......... .......................................................................................... 9,900
Commerce and Housing Credit .................................................................................. 9,480
Transportation .... 2......0........................................................................................ 20,800
Community and Regional Development ....................................................................... 7,000
Education, Training, Employment, and Social Services .................... ............. ... 25,400
Health .......................................... 78,500
Income Security ...... 2.............................................................. . ... .. ... ....... 256,792
Veterans Benefits and Services .................. ............. ... ... ...... ........... 24,800
Administration of Justice ....................................... 4......................... . ...... 4,500
General Government ... 5........................ . .. .............. ....... 5,200
General Purpose Fiscal Assistance ......................... . .... ..................... . 6,400
Interest 1............................................................................................................ 100,700
Allowances ............................ 2................................................................................... 2,850
Undistributed Offsetting Receipts ............................................................. .............. - 31,700

Total Spending ............................................................................................. 777,672
Revenues ................ ..................................... .......................................................................
D e ficit ....... .. .. ... ... .............................. ..... ..... ..... -'..... .................................... ....... .

Public D ebt ........... ................ ..... ... ... ...............................
Change in revenues ......................... .........................................................................
Change in public debt limit ......................................................................

187,550
11,400

7,000
6,400

12,800
13,800

3,750
21,300

8,500
28,100
73,700

250,300
23,800

4,600
5,000
6,300

100,700
800

-31,700
734,100
628,400

253,566
15,900

7,800
4,800
9,500
6,692
7,100

21,450
6,900

26,832
79,569

274,797
24,560
4,540
4,800
6,500

113,200
-3,016

-43,100
822,390

105,7W0 .........................
1,143,100 ............... ......

- 200 .................. ....

213,966
11,500

7,600
4,500

10,950
9,042
2,837

19,900
7,700

26,205
77,816

270,895
23,823
4,650
4,650
6.500

113,200
-2,816

-43100
769,818
665,900
103,918

1,290,200
+ 20,900

279,483
16,400
7,700
3,950
8,700
8,300
7,600

21,700
6,900

26,700
91,725

291,042
25,746
4,500
4,500
6,700

118,000
-2,383

-48,790
878,473

243,283
11,900
7,800
3,300
9,800
7,600
2,521

19,700
7,500

26,900
86,249

287,531
25,017

4,500
4,450
6,700

118,000
-2,033

-48,790
821,928
738,000

83,928
1,420,219
+ 36,000

323,650
21,000
7,300
3,800
8,300
6,700
7,223

22,050
7,100

26,214
103,229
322,373

26,752
4,500
4,500
6,850

111.500
-2,150

-50280

960,611

279,000
11,800
7,400
3,000
8,700
7,110
1,880

19,600
7,400

26,161
98.830

308,858
26,497

4,500
4,300
6,850

111,500
-1,750

-50,280
881,356
821,400

59,956
1,533,491
+ 41,400

+63,300 .......................... + 147,100 ............ . ......... + 130,019 ......................... + 113,272



ECONOMIC AsSUMPTIONS

The House and Senate used identical economic assumptions in
their Resolutions. These assumptions were agreed upon in the
budget discussions carried on by negotiators from the House,
Senate and Administration during April. The Conferees accepted
these economic assumptions as the basis for the revenue, spending
and credit estimates in the conference agreement. The table below
shows the levels of Gross National Product, incomes, unemploy-
ment, inflation, and interest rates in the economic assumptions.

(Cale&dar Yeats. dollar amounts in lions)

1982 1983 1984 1985

Gross National Product:
Current dollars............................................................................................... $3,116 $3,493 $3,875 $4,259
Constant (1972) dollars ..... ......................................................................... $1,497 $1,564 $1,629 $1,689

Percent change ............................................ ............................ .... - 0.9 4.5 4.1 3.7
GNP deflator (percent change, year over year) ................................................. 7.4 7.3 6.6 6.0
Consumer Price Index (percent change, year over year) ...................................... 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.4
Unemployment Rate (annual average, percent) ................................................ 9.1 8.4 7.6 72
Taxable incomes:

Wages and salaries ...................................................................... 1.. $1,577 $1,733 $1,904 $2,082
Nonwage personal income ..................... ....................................................... $593 $666 $736 $792
Corporate profits ' ........ .......................................................................... $206 $248 $303 $324

Interest rate, 3-mo. Treasury bills (percent. annual average) ................................. 12.0 10.7 8.8 6.9

'After accounting for increased feprecatomn charges due to the Accelerated Cost Recvery
of 1981

System sov,,som Of the Economc Recovy TaxA

The following table shows that the levels of spending and rev-
enues contained in the conference substitute imply substantial re-
straint in the growth of government, both in terms of nominal and
real rates of change and as a share of GNP.

TRENDS IN REVENUES AND OUTLAYS IN CONFERENCE SUBSTITUTE
(In percent)

Fiscal Year-

1982 1983 1984 1985

Outlays as a percent of GNP .... ......................... ............................................................... 24.1 22.6 21.8 21.4
Revenues as a percent of GNP ... 2 ........................................................................................... 20.6 19.6 19.5 19.9
Grow th in outlays ....... ................................................................. .................................... 11.7 4.9 6.8 7.2
Grow lh in revenues .............. .... ... ...................................... 1.1....3. ... ... .. ......... 4.9 6.0 10.8 113
Reference- Gross national product (in billions) ...................................................................... $3,050 $3,398 $3.778 $4,127

REVENUES

The Senate Resolution provided revenues of $623.0 billion in
fiscal year 1982, $668.4 billion in fiscal year 1983, $741.4 billion in
fiscal year 1984 and $825.5 billion in fiscal year 1985 and provided
that legislation should increase revenues by $23.4 billion in fiscal
year 1983, $39.4 billion in fiscal year 1984, and $45.5 billion in
fiscal year 1985.

The House amendment provided revenues of $628.4 billion in
fiscal year 1982, $665.9 billion in fiscal year 1983, $738.0 billion in



fiscal year 1984 and $821.4 billion in fiscal year 1985 and provided
that legislation should decrease revenues by $0.2 billion in 1982
and increase revenues by $20.9 billion in 1983, $36.0 billion in 1984,
and $41.4 billion in 1985.

The conference substitute provides for the House-passed revenues
and legislated revenue changes, as follows:

[In billions of dollars]

Fiscal year-

1982 1983 1984 1985

current law revenues ............................................................................................................ 628.6 645.0 702.0 1 780.0
Revenue change ..................................................................................................................... - 0.2 + 20.9 + 36.0 + 4 1.4

Revenue floor ............................................................................................................ 628.4 665.9 738.0 821.4

,Assumes extension of highway trust fund taxes of S4.2 billion in 1985.

USER FEES

The managers agree that the amounts set forth above for in-
creases in revenues include the assumption that the following
amounts will be raised through increased user fees to recover costs
of Federal programs and activities:

INCREASES IN REVENUES FROM USER FEES
[In bdlons of dollars]

Fiscal yea-
1983 1984 1985

Revenues from user fees ........... ................. .................................. ... .................................... ............... 0.9 1.0 1.4

The spending totals in various functional categories of the budget
also include assumed increases in offsetting receipts from new or
expanded user fees. The Conference substitute assumes that certain
user fees will be increased, but the managers agree that the budget
may be implemented without the imposition of the specific user
fees assumed.

BUDGET AGGREGATES AND FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATIONS

The House and Senate resolutions contained substantial differ-
ences in budget aggregates and in functional allocations. The fol-
lowing four tables show the budget aggregates and functional allo-
cations provided for in the original House-passed and Senate-passed
resolutions as well as the conference substitute for each of the four
fiscal years dealt with in the resolution. The first table, showing
the numbers reflected in the revised second budget resolution for
fiscal year 1982, also includes the budget aggregates and functional
allocations provided for in the original second budget resolution for
FY 1982.



FISCAL YEAR 1982 BUDGET AGGREGATES AND FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES
[in million of dlarsJ

Second Revised setWd budget resouhlbudget House Senate Cetnc~
resolution passed passed sfstitule

Budget authority ...... 7............................. ...................................... ........ .... 770.90 779.30 777.60 777672
outlays .... ..... ................................................................ ......... ............................. 6954 5 729.20 740.80 734.100

Revenues ........................................................ ....................................................... 657.80 628.40 623.00 628.400
Deficit .............................. ............................................. ........................................ - 37.65 - 100.80 -11 7.80 - 105.700
Pubic debt ....... ... 1 ............................................................... ........................... 1,079.80 1,143.10 1,144.20 1.143.100
Change in revenues ........................- 51..... ........................................................ -51.30 -0.20 -0.00 - 0.200
Change in public debt limit ................. ......................... ........................... +80.000 +63300 +64.400 +63.300

050-National defense-
Budget authority ........................................................ ................. ... 226.30 218.20 216.90 218.200
ou tlays .................. _.... ........ ....... 1 ......................................................... 188.80 187 50 190.30 187,550

150-nternational affairs:
Budget authority .. ......... ..... ........................................................... ..... 17.40 16.75 16.80 16.750
O tlays ... ..... .......... ................................ ............................................... 11.15 11.45 11.40 11.400

250--General sence, spa , and technology:
Budget authority ............................... 7 0......................................... ............. 7.20 7.00 TOO 7.000
Outlays ..... ................................. 7.00 7.00 7,10 7.000

270-Energy:
Budget authority ................................. 4.50 4.75 4.80 4.800

utlays ....... . . ....... ..... .................................................. .... 6.00 6.50 6.40 6,400
300-Natural resources and environment:

Budget authority ................................. 8.20 10.40 10.30 10.300
Outlays .................................. .................. . .................................... 12.40 12.85 12.80 12.800

350-Agriculture:
Budget authority ........................... . .......... ...................... ... 5.50 9.90 9.90 9.900
Outlays ............................................ 4.50 1280 13.80 13.800

370-Commerce and housing credit:
Budget authority ............................................................................................. 7.70 7.50 11.60 9.480
Outlays ......... ..... . ................................................................... 4+00 3.75 3.80 3.750

400-Transportation:
Budget authority ...................................................... ....... .............. 21.20 21.35 20.80 20.800
Outlays ......................................................... ................. .. ....... .. 20.40 21.45 21.30 21.300

450-Community and regional development:
Budget authority ..................................................... .................. ......... 7.10 7.00 6.70 7.000

utlays .............. .................................. ..... ............. .. ...................... 8.70 8.65 8.50 8500
500-Education, training, employment, and social services:

Budget authority ......................................... ................. . ......................... 26.20 25.45 25.40 25.40(
Outlays ........................................................ .... ...................................... 26.85 28.20 28.10 28,10

550-Health:
Budget authority .............................................. .................. 83.50 79.05 78.50 78.5N
Outlays .......................................................................................................... 73.35 71.30 73.70 73.70

600-Income security:
Budget authority ................................. 262.70 261.35 255.80 256.79;
Outlays 2 72 126.................................................................................................... 239.70 249. 0 2516o 250.30(

700-Veterans benefits and services:
Budget authority .......................................... .......................................... 24.80 24.80 24,80 248O{
Outlays ............. .................. .............. ................................................ 24.05 23.80 23.80 238N

750-Administration of justice:
Budget authority ................... .................................................................. 4.30 4.50 4.50 4.509
Outlays ....... . .... 4........6. .... .. . ........................................................... 4.45 4.65 4.60 4.601

800-General government:
Budget authority ........ ............................................................... 5.00 5.20 5.20 5.20
outlays .... . .. ... ..... ............................................... 4 90 5.05 5 00 5.001

850-General purpose fiscal assistance:
Budget authority ........ ............ .... . .......................................... . ........ 6.50 6.35 6,40 6,401
ouflays ................. ........... ....................................... .... 6.40 6.35 6.30 6.301

900-nterest:
Budget authority ............................ . ...................... 85.70 99.55 102 00 100 70
Outlays ...... ........ ................... . ................................................... . . ... 85.70 99.55 102 00 100.70



FISCAL YEAR 1982 BUDGET AGGREGATES AND FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES-Continued
[In billions of dollars]

Second Revised second budget resolution
budget House Senate Conference

resolution passed passed substitute

920-Allowances:
Budget authority ................................................................................................................. 2.85 0.70 2.850
Outlays ................................................................................................................................ 1.90 080 0.800

950-Undistributed offsetting receipts:
Budget authority ......................................................................................... -32.90 -32.65 -30.50 -31.700
Outlays ............................................................................................................ -32.90 -32.65 -30.50 -31.700

FISCAL YEAR 1983-BUDGET AGGREGATES AND FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES
[In billions of dollars]

House passed Senate passed Conference
substitute

Budget authority ............................... . ......... ....... ... .... 800 383 835.6699 822.390
Outlays ........................................................ . ......... .. .................... ....... 765.171 784.2512 769.818
Revenues ................................................................ 6. .. .. ...... ... 665900 668.4000 665.900
Deficit -99............. ..... .......................... .. . . -99 271 -115.8512 -103.918
Public debt ............................................................................................................... 1,290.200 1.292.2512 1,290.200
Change in revenues .................... +4................................................................................... +20.900 +23.4000 +20.900
Change in public debt limit ................................................................... _................... +147100 +148.0512 +147.100

050-National defense:
Budget authority ..................................................................................................... 253.566 251.7000 253.566
Outlays ................................................................................................................... 213.966 215.3000 213.966

150-International affairs:
Budget authority .............................................................. .................. 14.988 162000 15.900
Outlays ..... ..................................................................................................... 11.238 12.1000 11.500

250-General science, space, and technology:
Budget authority .................................................................................................... 7.050 7.8000 7.800
Outlays ................................................................................................................... 7.1 50 7.6000 7.600

270-Energy:
Budget authority .................................................................................................... 3.486 5.3000 4.800
Outlays ............................ ......................................................................... 3.763 5.0000 4.500

300-Natural resources and environment:
Budget authority ....... .. .................................................................................... 9.000 9.9000 9.500
Outlays ........................................................................ ........... 10.550 11.4000 10.950

350-Agriculture:
Budget authority ................... .................................................................. 6.692 6.6000 6.692
Outlays .... ..... ................................................................................... 9.042 10 1000 9.042

370--Commerce and housing credit:
Budget authority .................................................. ................. 6.751 7 1000 7.100
Outlays ........................................... ............. ...... 1.902 3.9000 2.837

400-Transportation:
Budget authority ................. ............................................... 21,450 21.6000 21.450
Outlays .... ........................ ................................. .............................. ... 20.050 19.9000 19.900

450-Community and regional development:
Budget authority ........... ................. ..... .................................. 6.750 6.9000 6,900
Outlays.... ............................................................. ....................................... 7 847 7,7000 7.700

500-Education, training, employment, and social services
Budget authority ................................................................................................... 26.832 26.5000 26.832
Outlays ............................... ... ..... ............. .. .......................................... 26.205 27 0000 26.205

550-Health.
Budget authority .................................... ... ............................................... .. 79,289 79.5699 79.569
Outlays ..... ...... ................................. ................................................. ... . .. 77.816 7T 6512 77,816

600-Income security:
Budget authority ........................ ... .......................................... 258.141 281.8000 274.797
Outlays ...................................... ......................................................... 269,841 273.0000 270.895
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FISCAL YEAR 1983-BUDGET AGGREGATES AND FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES-Continued
jin bulimos of dollars)

HoWse passed Senate passed Cnfenesubstitute

700-Veterans benefits and services:
Budget authority........................... 24.560 24.0000 24.560
Outlays ............ ......... ............. ...... ........ .... ...... .. 23.823 23.2000 23.823

750-Administratio of jus'icr
Budget authority ............... ......................................................................... 4.400 4.9000 4.540
outlays .................................................................. ........................................... 4.500 4.9000 4650

800-General government:
Budget authority .................................................................................................... 4.800 5.0000 4.800
Outlays .................................... ............................................................................. 4.650 4.8000 4.650

850-General purpose fiscal assistance:
Budget authority .................................................................................................... 6.500 6.6000 6.500
Outlays ............................................................................................................. . 6.500 6.5000 6.500

900-Interest:
Budget authority ........................................ 112.300 115.5000 113.200
outlays ....................................................................................................... ... .. 112.300 115.5000 113.200

920-Allowances:
Budget authority .................................................................. -3.016 -2.0000 -3.016
outlays ....................................................... . ...................................... .......... - 2.816 - 2.0000 - 2.816

950-Undistributed offsetting receipts:
Budget authority .............................................................. ............................... - 43.156 - 39.3000 - 43.100
Outlays .................................................................................... ............. -43.156 -39.3000 -43.100

FISCAL YEAR 1984-BUDGET AGGREGATES AND FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES
(in tillons of dOliars]

House passed Sente passed srtiue

Budget authority 8................................................................................9....9........................ 862.601 897.4 998 8 473
Outlays ........................................................................................................................ 815.979 833.2677 821.928
Revenues .................................................... 738.000 741 4000 738.000
Deficit ........... ................................................................................................ ... -77.979 -91.8677 -83.928
Public debt ....................... . .................................. ............................... .. .... 1,426.600 1,420.2189 1,420.219
Change in revenues ............... ........................................................................... + 36.000 + 39.4000 + 36.000
Change in public debt limit ......... ......................................................................... +136.400 +127.9677 +130.019

050-National defense-
Budget authority.. ............... .............
O utlays ..... ....................................... ..............

150-International affairs:
Budget authority ..... .......................................................................................
O utlays ...... ............ . ... ................................... ..... .. .................

250-General science, space, and technoogy:
Budget authority ................ ...................... ............................. ...............
Outlays .... .... ...... .. ...... ...... .......

270-Energy:
Budget authority ..... ......................................................
Outlays... .... .....................................

300-Natural resources and environment
Budget authority .........................................
Outlays... .... .................................

350-Agriculture:
Budget authority ..... ..  ..... ......  .......

O utlays . ........... ...... ..... ...... .. .. .....
370-Commerce and housing credit

Budget authority .. .......... ............
Outlays ....

400-Transpodation:
Budget authority
outlays

79.483 278.3000
43.283 243 0000

16.000 16.7000
11.550 12.3000

7.050 7 7000
7.100 7.8000

2.794 46000
2.184 3.9000

8.400 9.3000
9.500 10.3000

8.250 8.3000
7.500 8.2000

7 385 7.6000
1425 3.6000

21700 218000
19.700 197000



FISCAL YEAR 1984-BUDGET AGGREGATES AND FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES-Continued
[In blfmns of dollars)

House passed Seite passed Conference

450--Communily and regional development:
Budget authority ............................................................................................... . 6.900 6.9000 6.900
Outlays ............................... ..................................................... ....................... 7.469 7.5000 7.500

500-Education, training, employment, and social services:
Budget authority ..................................................................................................... 26.924 26.7000 26.700
Outlays .................................................................................................................... 26.124 26.9000 26.900

550-Health:
Budget authority ................................................................ ...................... 91.094 92.2699 91.725
Outlays ................................ ........................................................................... 86.249 85.7677 86.249

600-Income security:
Budget authority ............................ . ................. .................................... 278.464 300.9000 291.042
Outlays .......................................................... ......................................... 285.514 288.8000 287.531

100-Veterans benefits and services:
Budget authority.................................................................................................... 25.830 25.0000 25.746
Outlays ................................................................................................................... 25.704 24.2000 25.017

750-Administration of justice:
Budget authority .................................................................................................... 4.300 5.0OO0 4.500
Outlays .......................................... 4.350 5.0000 4.500

800-General government:
Budget authority .................................................................................................... 4.500 4.7000 4.500
Outlays .............................................................................................................. 4.450 4.6000 4.450

850-General purpose fiscal assistance:
Budget authority .................................................................................................... . 6.700 6.7000 6.700
Outlays .................................................................................................................... 6.700 6.7000 6.700

900-Interest:
Budget authority .................................................................................................... 118.000 120.8000 118.000
Outlays ................................................................................................................... 118.000 120.8000 118,000

920-Allowances:
Budget authority ............................... .................... ..................................... -2.383 -0.8000 - 2.383
Outlays .................................................................. ......... ........................ -2.033 -0.8000 -2.033

950-Undistrihuted offsetting receipts:
Budget authority ................................... -48.790 -44.8000 -48390
Outlays ..................................... ........... -48.790 -44.8000 -48.790

FISCAL YEAR 1985-BUDGET AGGREGATES AND FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES
(In billom of Wlars]

House passed Seute passed o siw e

Budget authority ............................................................................................................. 948.503 973.2699 960,611
Outlays ............................................................................................................................ 874.956 890.6712 881.356
Revenues ....................................................................................................................... 821.400 825.5000 821.400
Deficit .............................................................................................................................. -53556 -67.1712 -59.956
Public debt ...................................................................................................................... 1,551.100 1,533.4901 1,533,491
Change in revenues ....................................................................................................... +41.400 +45.5000 +41.400
Change in pulic debt limit .............................................................................................. +124.500 + 113.2712 + 113.272

050-National defense:
Budget authority ..................................................................................................... 323.650 316.5000 323.650
Outlays ................................................................................................................ 279.000 277.7000 279.000

150-International affairs:
Budget authority .................................................................................................... 20.940 21.0000 21.000
Outlays ................ I ................................................. ................................ - ........... 11590 12.2000 11.800

250-General science, space, and technology:
Budget authority .................................................................................................. 7.050 7.3000 7.300
Outlays ................................................. . 1050 7.4000 7.400



FISCAL YEAR 1985-BUDGET AGGREGATES AND FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES-Continued
[in bilhos of dollars)

House passed Senate passed Conferenu
substitute

270-Energy:
Budget authority ............................................................. . ........................ . 2.604 4.5000 3.800
Outlays ............ ................................................................................... ..... .... 1.402 3.7000 3.000

300-Natural resources and environment:
Budget authority .................................................................................................. 7.950 8.9000 8.300
Outlays ........... ... ............................................. ........................................... 8.400 9.3000 8.700

350-Agriculture.
Budget authority ................................................................................................... 5760 6.7000 6.700
O utlays .............................. 0. ..... 7.... ... . ....................................................... 7.110 7.3000 7.110

370-Commerce and housing credit:
Budget authority ..................... ... ............................................... 6.965 7 4000 7.223
O utlays ... ................. .............. .............................................................. ....... 1 055 3.3000 1,880

400-Transportation:
Budget authority ............. .................................................................................. 22.050 22.1000 22.050
Outlays ...... ..... .............. ...... .. . ....................... ........................ 19.550 19.7000 19.500

450-Community and regional development:
Budget authority ...._...... .. .......... . ............ 7....... ........................ 7,100 7.0000 7.100
Outlays .......................................................................... ................................. ... 7.442 7.4000 7.400

500-Education, training, employment, and social services.
Budget authority ............................. ..................................................................... 26.214 26.4000 26.214
Outlays ............................................ ...................................................................... 25.369 26.5000 26.161

550-Health:
Budget authority ............... ....... .................................................................. ... 102.569 103.6699 103.229
Outlays .. . ....... 9. 9........0..... ........................ 0................. 98 830 97.2712 98.830

600-ncome security:
Budget authority .......... ....................... ....... ............................................... 314.041 332.9000 322.373
Outlays ..... .... ....................................... ......... ........................................... 306 791 310.5000 308.858

700-Veterans benefits and services:
Budget authority ... ........................ .... . .............. ............................... 26.940 25.5000 26.752
Outlays ................. ...................... ...................... 26.497 25.4000 26.497

750-Administration of justice.
Budget authority .... ..... .. .. ................. ............................... 4.250 5 1000 4.500
Outlays ......... ........... .................................. . 4.250 5.1000 4.500

800-General government:
Budget authority .... ... .................................................................. ............ 4.500 4.7000 4.500
Outlays ................................................................... ........................................... 4.300 4.4000 4.300

850-General purpose fiscal assistance:
Budget authority .. .0.... .. 8.................................................... . 6.850 6.9000 6.850
Outlays 6.......................... .............. . ................... ......... .. 6 850 6.8000 6.850

900-Interest:
Budget authority .................................................... .................. 111.500 114.6000 111.500
Outlays 115000.. ... . ........................ ......... ....... .... 111.500 114 6000 111.500

920-Allowances
Budget authority ........................ ........................................................... - 2.150 - 0.8000 - 2.150
Outlays ......................................... ............................... .... ... ......... .... - 1.750 - 0.6000 - 1750

950-Undistributed offsetting receipts:
Budget authority ............... ........................ .......................... 2...............8.. ....... - 50,280 - 47.3000 - 50.280
Outlays ..... .-.... 0 ... ............................... ............ ................. . - 50.280 - 47.3000 - 50.280

RECONCILIATION INSTRUCTIONS

The conference substitute includes reconciliation instructions to
eight Senate committees to report legislation to achieve savings in
the fiscal years 1983-85, and reconciliation instructions to nine
House committees to report legislation to achieve savings in fiscal
years 1983-85. These savings are necessary for the committees to
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remain within their spending limits contemplated in the Resolu-
tion.

The Senate Finance Committee and the House Ways and Means
Committee are also instructed by the Resolution to report legisla-
tion to increase revenues in the fiscal years 1983-85.

Any legislation included in the Reconciliation Bill reported pur-
suant to this Resolution shall achieve net spending reductions in
the amounts required by this Resolution.



CONFERENCE SUBSTITUTE RECONCILIATION INSTRUCTIONS-SENATE COMMITTEES
fin milhis of MIIars

fical year-

1983 1984 1985 1983-85Budget u Budget BudgeetOutlaet

ornu .jiry Oulays Outleys Outlays utay

Spending reductions:Agriculture ........... .......................................................... ....... ............... ...................................... _ ... .......... - 779 - 779 - 1,093 - 1,083 - 1,428 - 1,428 - 3,290 - 3,290
Armed Services ... ...- 7.. -1_083 -108-1,28-........................................................ .................................................... -213 -213 -693 -693 -1,231 -1,231 -2,137 -2,137
Banking ..................... ....... -69................................. ............................................. .................. ......................... - 695 ..... ........ . - 697 .................... - 687 .................... - 2,079
Com m erce ......... ................................................................................................................................. - 4 - 4 - 15 - 15 - 27 - 27 - 46 - 46
Finance ...... o. -4 4 9-4.5 6.1 7 0- , 76.9.1 6............................................................. ....................... 9............................. - 1,106 - 4,429 - 1,444 - 5,564 - 1,740 - 5,976 - 4,290 - 15.969
Foreign Relations .............................. ................... ................... ....................... ...................................... ... .................... .... - 2 - 2 - 8 - 4 - 15 - 6 - 25
Gover m mental Affairs ..................................... ............................. ...... ............... . . ................................................. - 374 - 240 - 1,053 - 534 - 1,793 - 774 - 3,220Veterans' Affairs ... 7......................... . .............................................................................. ........................... - 77 - 77 -155 - 155 - 155 - 155 - 387 - 38 7

TotaI spending reductions ..... .......................................................................................... -2,179 -6,573 -3,632 -9,268 -5,119 -11312 -10,930 -27,153
Reveue increase&

Finance ....... 2....0.....0.. .... .+... . ..................................................... ...................................................................... + 20 ,9 00 .......... ......... + 3 6 ,0 0 0 ....... .......... + 4 1,4 00 ..... .............. + 9 8 ,3 00
(User tee portion) .... . . ..................... ... ..... .... ... .................. . . ........................................ .... (+ 900) .................... (+ 1,000) _.................. (+ 1,400) .................. (+ 3,300)Total reconciliation instructions ................... ............ . ..... ............ ................ ...... ................ ............... - 27,473 1..........22....... - 45,268 ................... - 52,712 ................... - 125,453



CONFERENCE SUBSTITUTE RECONCILIATION INSTRUCTIONS-HOUSE COMMITTEES
In lions of dusj

Fiscal l - _ _ _

1983 1984 1985 1983-85
BA 0 BA 0 BA 0 BA 0

Spending r tlmns:
Agriculture ...................................................................... ............... ........... .................. - 779
Armed Servici ...................................... ................................... .................................. - 213B an kin g  ............. _ ....................... ............. ... .. ........................ .. ........... .. . . .. ...............................................................
Energy and Commerce ........................................ ............... ............. ....................... ............ ................ _...... - 514
Foreig n A ff airs .. ..... . ............... ............. ........ ........... ...... ...... ............... ........................................................ ..... ....
Merchant Marine ...... .... ......... .. .................. ......... ............ ... - 4
Post Office and Civil Service ................ . .............. .............................................................
Veterans' Affairs .......... 7................ ........ 7...... ........................................... 7............................ - 77
Ways and Means ................... ................ .............. ........... .......... .................. .......... - 593

To ta l ................................. ...... ........... ..................................... .......... ... ...................... ... ............... ......... - 2 ,18 0
Less do ble counting (Dual committee jurisdicti ) ......................... ......... .. ....... ..................... I

Total spending reductions ................. ...-.................................................... .. .................................... - 2,179
Revere increases:

Ways and Means.............................. ................................................................................................(User fee portion) ... ............. .................. ................ ......................... .................................................................................

Total reconcliatio instructor s ................................................... _............. .... ...............................................................

- 693

-741
-2

-15
- 242
-155
- 705

- 1,428
-1,231

-815
-4
-27

- 538
-155
- 928

-6,573 -3,632 -9,268 -5,119 -11,312

+20,900
(+900)

+36,000
(+ 1,000)

-1,428 -3,290 -3,290
- 1,231 - 2.137 -2,37

- 687 .................... - 2,079
-811 -2,070 -2.225
-15 -6 -25
-27 -46 -46

- 1,808 -780 - 3.245
-155 -387 -387

- 5,168 - 2,226 - 13,750

-11,330 -10,942 -27,184
18 12 31

-10,930

+41,400 ................
(+ 1 ,40 ) ....................

-27,153

+ 98,300
(-+ 3,300)

- 52,712 .................... -125,453- 27,473 ........... ......... - 45.268



CREDIT BUDGET

For fiscal year 1982, the Senate Resolution provided $67.3 billion
for new direct loan obligations, $93.0 billion for new primary loan
guarantee commitments, and $69.0 billion for new secondary loan
guarantee commitments. The House amendment provided $63.4 bil-
lion for new direct loan obligations, $74.85 billion for new primary
loan guarantee commitments, and $68.95 billion for new secondary
loan guarantee commitments. The conference substitute provides
$63.6 billion for new direct loan obligations, $74.9 billion for new
primary loan guarantee commitments, and $69.0 billion for new
secondary loan guarantee commitments.

For fiscal year 1983, the Senate Resolution provided $63.6 billion
for new direct loan obligations, $102.2 billion for new primary loan
guarantee commitments, and $68.3 billion for new secondary loan
guarantee commitments. The House amendment provided $58.05
billion for new direct loan obligations, $99.4 billion for new pri-
mary loan guarantee commitments, and $68.25 billion for new sec-
ondary loan guarantee commitments. The Conference substitute
provides $59.7 billion for new direct loan obligations, $101.9 billion
for new primary loan guarantee commitments, and $68.3 billion for
new secondary loan guarantee commitments.

The credit budget aggregate totals and functional allocations for
FY 1982 and FY 1983 are shown in the following table:



CONFERENCE SUBSTITUTE FISCAL YEAR 1982 AND FISCAL YEAR 1983 CREDIT ACTIVITIES
IIn bills of dollars, by fiscal year I

New direct loan New primary loan New secondary loan
ulagalions Fiscal year guaanlee guarantee

funtiontmeCo s nmitments
1982 1983 1982 1983 1982 1983

050. National Defense .. .... -.... .................................................. .................................................................................................. .. ....... .....................
150: International Affairs ...................................................... 1........................................................................................................ . ... .. ................... 10.4
250: General Science, Space, and Technology ........................... ......................................................... 0....................................................2. .................. 0.2270: Energy .......... ........ ............................................................... .. . .......................................................................... ................................. . . ... ........ 10.3
300: Natural Resources and Environment ................................................................... ....................................................................................................... 0.0:350: Agriculture ....... .............. .............................. ............... .... ... ..... .................. ................ ......................................... ................................................... 22.6
370: Commerce and Housing Credit .2........... ................... ............................................................................................................................... 12.0!400: Transportation ........................................ 0.4400: Trnorntyat d eion l ....................... ......................... ....... ..... .. . .............................. ........ . ... ..... ................................... .......................... 0.4
450: Comimunity and Regional Development .......... ...*. ... 2.1
500: Education, Training , Employment, and Social Services .......... ........ ...................................................................... ..................................... 1.3550: Heath ................................................ ... .... ................................. .... .. ........ ... . ... ... ..... .. ............................................................ ................. 0.1
600: Income Security ................................. ................................................................................................................................................................... 2.8
700: Veterans Benefits and Services ........................................ .......................................................................................................................................... 1.0
800: General Government ............................................................ ........................................................................................................................................... 0.1
850: General Purpose Fiscal Assistance ......................................... ...... ........................................ 0......................................................................................... 0.2

Total Credit Activities ................................................................................................................................................................................... 63.6

0.05 ................. 0.05 .............................
10.2 8.1 9.3 ................................

12.0 0.4 0 5 ...........................

18.1 2.7 2.6 ................................
12.1 26.2 41.0 68.2 68.2
0.5 0.75 0.8 0.003 0.003
2.2 0.9 0.6 ................................
0.8 6.5 7.2 0 7 ...............
0.1 0.1 0.1 ..... .......................
2.0 17.0 18.7 ..............................
1.0 11.9 20.9 ...............................
0.05 ................................... ..... ....
0.2 0.3 .................................................

59.7 74.9 101.9 69.0 68.3



The Senate Resolution contained a provision creating a point of
order against consideration in fiscal years 1982 and 1983 of legisla-
tion that authorizes new direct loan obligations or new loan guar-
antee commitments, unless such authority is effective only to the
extent provided in appropriation acts. The Senate resolution pro-
vided an exemption for agricultural price support and related pro-
grams of the type in operation on January 1, 1982, funded through
the Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC). The House amendment
did not contain such a provision. The Conference substitute con-
tains the text of the Senate provision, with further exemptions for
loan and loan guarantee programs administered by the Veterans
Administration and for bills or resolutions reported to the House or
Senate prior to the adoption of this resolution.

The House amendment contained a provision providing a point
of order against legislation considered after the adoption of a
Second Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for fiscal year 1983
which would cause the aggregate levels of new direct loan obliga-
tions or new primary or secondary loan guarantee commitments
for fiscal year 1983 set forth in the Resolution to be exceeded. The
House provision also provided for an allocation to the appropriate
committees of the Senate and House of the fiscal year 1983 credit
budget totals set forth in the First Concurrent Resolution on the
Budget for that year. The provision exempted agricultural price
support and related programs of the type in operation on January
1, 1982, funded through the Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC).
The Senate Resolution did not contain such a provision. The Con-
ference substitute contains the House provision. In compliance
with this provision, an allocation of the credit budget totals in the
Conference substitute is printed in this Joint Explanatory State-
ment of Managers.

It is the intent of the conferees that direct loan and loan guaran-
tee levels for the Rural Electrification Administration assumed in
the fiscal year 1983 credit totals contained in the Conference sub-
stitute are predicated on the continuation of the present criteria
and supplemental loan ratios and on interest rates set in the Rural
Electrification Act of 1936, as amended by the Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1981.

The Senate Resolution expressed the sense of the Congress that
the President through administrative actions should limit fiscal
year 1983 Federal Financing Bank origination of direct loans to
specified amounts and that direct borrowing by Federal agencies
should be limited, to the maximum extent possible, to the Federal
Financing Bank. The House amendment did not contain such a
provision. The Conference substitute does not contain the provi-
sion.

The House amendment contained a provision expressing the
sense of the Congress that the President and the Congress, through
the appropriations process, should limit in fiscal year 1983 the off-
budget lending activity of the Federal government to specified
levels. The Senate Resolution did not contain such a provision. The
Conference substitute does not contain the House provision.

Also contained in the Senate Resolution was a sense of the Con-
gress provision directing the committees of jurisdiction to act expe-
ditiously to consider legislation establishing a process for annual



determination of appropriate levels for and proper budgetary treat-
ment of Federal credit activity. The House amendment did not con-
tain such a provision. The Conference substitute does not contain
the Senate provision.

SOCIAL SECURITY SOLVENCY

The Senate resolution required the Senate Finance and House
Ways and Means Committees to report legislation by December 1,
1982, to ensure the solvency of the social security system. The
Senate language called for the solvency legislation to take into ac-
count the recommendations of the National Commission on Social
Security Reform, and for the report of that Commission to be sub-
mitted to Congress by November 11, 1982. The changes in law were
to do no more than was absolutely necessary to preserve the finan-
cial integrity of the social security system. The House resolution
did not contain this provision.

The Senate conferees receded to the House.
In light of the need for legislative action to ensure the financial

stability of the social security system, the conferees urge the Presi-
dent to direct the National Commission on Social Security Reform
to report its recommendations at the earliest date possible. The
conferees also urge the Congress to take action at the earliest possi-
ble time to ensure the solvency of the social security system.

DEFERRED ENROLLMENT

Both the Senate resolution and the House amendment provided
for the deferred enrollment of certain spending bills pursuant to
section 301(bXl) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment
Control Act.

The House amendment also contained language dealing with cer-
tain trust fund expenditures.

The conference substitute provides that spending bills exceeding
the appropriate allocation under section 302 of the Budget Act
shall not be enrolled until the adoption of the second budget resolu-
tion. For the Senate the appropriate allocations are "new budget
authority" and "new spending authority"; for the House the appro-
priate allocations are "new discretionary budget authority" and
"new spending authority".

In general, the conferees intend that increase in revenues and re-
ceipts through the imposition of user fees be used to reduce the
deficit. However, the conference substitute would permit the
authorizing legislation for spending financed by the Airport and
Airway Trust Fund, the Highway Trust Fund, and any new trust
fund created for urban mass transportation purposes to be enrolled
to the extent that new spending in excess of the appropriate sec-
tion 302(b) allocation is offset by increases in trust fund revenues.

SECTION 302(b) REPORT REQUIREMENT

The House amendment provided that it shall not be in order to
consider spending bills within the jurisdiction of a committee until
that committee has filed its report as required under Section 302



(b) of the Budget Act. The conference substitute includes this provi-
sion.

AUTOMATIC SECOND BUDGET RESOLUTION

The House amendment contained language which converts the
resolution into the Second Concurrent Resolution on the Budget on
September 25, 1982, if the Congress does not otherwise adopt a res-
olution by that date. The Senate version contained no such provi-
sion. The conferees agreed to strike "September 25," and insert
"October 1," The Senate receded to the House language with the
amendment.

TAX EXPENDITURES AND OFF-BuDGET SPENDING

The managers of the Conference urge the budget committees and
other appropriate committees of Congress to study ways in which
tax expenditures and off-budget spending can be addressed more
fully in budget resolutions and incorporated into the procedures of
the Congressional budget process.

FEDERAL EMPLOYMENT REDUCTIONS

The House amendment contained the following provision: "It is
the sense of Congress that reductions in federal employment should
be accomplished through attrition only."

The Senate resolution contained no such provision. The conferees
agreed to delete the word "only". The Senate receded to the House
provision with that amendment.

FEDERAL RESERVE

The Senate resolution contained a sense of the Congress provi-
sion relating to Federal Reserve as follows:

It is the sense of the Congress that if Congress acts to re-
store fiscal responsibility and reduces projected budget
deficits in a substantial and permanent way, then the Fed-
eral Reserve Open Market Committee shall re-evaluate its
monetary targets in order to assure that they are fully
complementary to a new and more restrained fiscal policy.

The House version contained a similar provision. The House re-
ceded.



ALLOCATION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY, OUTLAYS, AND CREDIT TO
SENATE AND HOUSE COMMITTEES

Pursuant to section 302 of the Congressional Budget Act and sec-
tion 9 of S. Con. Res. 92, the conference substitute makes the fol-
lowing allocation of budget authority, outlays, and credit among
the committees of the respective Houses:

SENATE COMMITTEE BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAY ALLOCATIONS PURSUANT TO SEC. 302 OF THE
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT, FISCAL YEAR 1982

[In millions of dollars

Direct spending jurisdiction Entitlements funded ii annual
appropriation acts

Budget authority Outlays Budget authority Outlays

Appropriations Com m ittee ......................................................... 459,310 433,581 .....................................................
Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry Committee ........................ 766 12,679 89 125
Armed Services Committee ......... ...................................... 12 9 15,192 15,155
Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs Committee ..................... 3,688 109 ............................ I
Commerce, Science, and Transportation Committee ................. 1,684 804 279 434
Energy and Natural Resources Committee ................................ 1,156 928 53 55
Environment and Public Works Committee ............................... 10,183 2,047 6 6
Finance Committee .............................................................. 351,208 350,130 43,801 45.474
Foreign Relations Committee .. .. . ..................................... 13,701 11,365 ......................................................
Governmental Affairs Committee .............................................. 42,984 29,839 (1) (')
Judiciary Committee ................................................................ 539 522 59 60
Labor and Human Resources Committee .................................. 5,410 5,585 5,504 5,341
Rules and Administration Committee .................... 46 8 .....................................................
Sm all Business Com m ittee ........................................................................................................................................ ................... ......
Veterans' Affairs Committee ..................................................... 1,363 1,024 15,752 15,253
Select Committee on Indian Affairs .......................................... 515 362 .....................................................
Not allocated to committees .......................................... - 114,892 - 114,892 ......................................................

Total, budget ............................................................ 777,672 734,100

I Less than 500.000.

SENATE COMMITTEE BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAY ALLOCATION PURSUANT TO SEC. 302 OF THE
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT, FISCAL YEAR 1983

(in millions of dollars]

Direct spending jurisdiction Entitlements funded in annual
appropiation acts

Budget Authority Outlays Budget Authority Outlays

Appropriations Committee ........................................................
Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry Committee .......................
Armed Services Committee ..................................................
Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs Committee .....................
Commerce, Science, and Transportation Committee ...........
Energy and Natural Resources Committee ................................
Environment and Public Works Committee ...............................
Finance Committee ...................................................................
Foreign Relations Committee .................................................
Governmental Affairs Committee ..............................................
Judiciary Committee .................................................................
Labor and Human Resources Committee ..................................
Rules and Administration Committee ........................................
Small Business Committee ...........................................................
Veterans Affairs Committee ............... .........................
Select Committee on Indian Affairs ....................
Not allocated to committees ....................................................

483,005 459,361 ......................................................
4.332 8,482 94 90

19 29 16,358 16,351
3,971 -58 .........................
1,135 -56 352 407
747 538 53 50

10,824 1,378 6 6
387,984 387,986 41,874 46,330

14,777 12,229 ........................
46,061 32,033 (') (1)

539 522 62 62
5,784 5,933 5,438 5,396

48 10 ......................................................

1,374 917 14,912 15,463
548 4 14 ....................................................

- 138,759 - 139,901 .................................................



SENATE COMMITTEE BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAY ALLOCATION PURSUANT TO SEC. 302 OF THE
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT, FISCAL YEAR 1983-Continued

[In millions of dollars)

Direct spending jurisdictm Entitlements funded in annual
appropratm acts

Budget Authoritiy Budget Authoity Outlays

Total, budget.......................................... ...... 822,390 769,818 79,149 84,157

Less than $500,000

SENATE COMMITTEE CREDIT ALLOCATIONS PURSUANT TO SECTION 9 of S. CON. RES. 92
fin millims of dollars)

Fiscal year 1983 New direct loan New inary loan New secondary
, lir98e etsguarantee loan guarantee

atis omitmets commitments

Appropriations Committee .................................................................................. 42,520 77,736 68,253
Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry Com m ittee ................................................................................................................................
A im ed Servi e Com m ittee ................................................................................................................................................................ .
Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs Committee ................................................. 924 20,997 .........................
Commerce, Science, and Transportation Committee ............................................. 25 £75 ..........................
Energy and Natural Resources Com m ittee.............................................................................................................................................
Environment and Public W works Committee ........ ................................................. 5,389 ....................................................
Financ e Com m ittee ........ ..... _..... ................ ................................................................... ..... .................................. .. ...................... .
Foreign Relations Com m ittee .............................................................................................................................................................
Governmental Affairs Committee .................................................................... 80
Judiciary Com m ittee ........................... .............................................................. ....................................................................................
Labor and Human Resources Committee ............................................................ 3.................
Rule and Adm inistration Comm ittee .............. .......................................................................................................................................Sm ll Business Com m ittee .e................................................................................................................................................................

Veterans' Affairs Com m ittee ................................................................................. 123 ..........................
Select Com m ittee on Indian Affairs . .............................................................................. ...................................................
Not allocated to Commitees ..................................................................... 179

Total, budget .......... .... '................ ... ........ .... 49,242 99,408 68,253

Section 9 exempts from the alltao s $10.500 milli n new direct loan obligations and $2.500 million in new primary an guaranlie
wommlmeils of agricultural prim support and related programs of the type in operation on Jan 1. 1982, that are funded through Ihe Comnmvnty
Credit CWpwat

ALLOCATION OF SPENDING RESPONSIBILITY TO HOUSE COMMITTEES PURSUANT TO SEC. 302(a) OF
THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT-FISCAL YEAR 1982

[In millions of dollars)

Direct spending jurisdiction

Budget authority Outlays

HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

050 National Defense.. ............... 219,110 188,463
150 International Affairs ........ ............................ 15,384 12,379
250 General Science, Space, and Techology 6................ 6999 1,000
270 Energy ...... ... . ... .. .... ....... ...... .... 4,536 6,196
300 Natural Resources and Environment .............. 12,935 15,451
350 Agriculture.. . ...... 9,575 2,065
370 Commerce and Housing Credit 6,042 3,511
400 Transporlation ................. 11,408 21,074
450 Community and Regional Development .6........ 6,635 7,803
500 Education, Training, Employment, and Social Services 24,682 28,111
550 Health ....... 41,977 43,130
600 Income Security ... ........ ........ 54,616 55,774
700 Veterans Bnefits and Services ........... . 24,082 23,502



ALLOCATION OF SPENDING RESPONSIBILITY TO HOUSE COMMITTEES PURSUANT TO SEC. 302(a) OF
THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT-FISCAL YEAR 1982-Continued

(In millions of dollars]

Direct spending jurisdiction

Budget authority Outlays

750 Administration of Justice 4....................................................................................... 4,526 4,630
800 General Government ................................................................................................ 8,693 8,533
850 General Purpose Fiscal Assistance ........................................................................... 5,278 5,175
900 Interest ................................... ... .................................................................... ( ) (1)
920 Allowances .............................................................................................................. . 2,850 800
950 Undistributed Offsetting Receipts ............................................................................ - 25 - 25

Committee total .......................................................................................... 459,303 433,574

HOUSE AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE
300 Natural Resources and Environment ........................................................................ 260 292
350 Agriculture ............................................................................................................... 398 11.808
450 Community and Regional Development .................................................................... 1 518
850 General Purpose Fiscal Assistance .......................................................................... 242 242

Committee total ................................................. ....................................... 900 12,859

HOUSE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE
050 National Defense ..................................................................................................... 11 8
400 Transportation ................................................................................................... (2 ) (2)

700 Veterans Benefits and Services ................................................................................ (2 ) (2)
850 General Purpose Fiscal Assistance .................................................................... I

Committee total 1............................................................................................... 12 9

HOUSE BANKING, FINANCE AND URBAN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
150 International Affairs ............................................................................................... 0 - 255
370 Commerce and Housing Credit ...................................... ...... ................... ,3,417 249
450 Community and Regional Development .................................................................... 221 179
500 Education, Training, Employment, and Social Services ............................................. 0 - 3
550 Health 0..................................................................................................................... 0 0
600 Income Security ...................................................................................................... 30 3
700 Veterans Benefits and Services ................................................................................ 0 - 14
800 General Government ................................................................................................. 5 5
900 Interest ............................................................................................................... 11 11

Committee total ...........................................................................

HOUSE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COMMITTEE
750 Administration of Justice ..................... ... ..............................................
850 General Purpose Fiscal Assistance ............ ..........................................

Committee total ................................................................ .. ...............

HOUSE EDUCATION AND LABOR COMMITTEE
500 Education, Training, Employment, and Social Services .............................................
600 Income Security .....................................................................................................

Committee Total ....................................................................................

HOUSE ENERGY AND COMMERCE COMMITTEE
300 Natural Resources and Environment .................................................................
370 Commerce and Housing Credit .................................................................................
400 Transportation ..................................................................................................
550 Health ..........................................................................................................
600 Income Security ...............................................................
850 General Purpose Fiscal Assistance ..... .............................................. ..

3,684 173

9 9
80 80
89 89

15 21
30 24
44 45

0 (2)

28 28
816 816

5 5
5,356 3,531

5 5



ALLOCATION OF SPENDING RESPONSIBILITY TO HOUSE COMMITTEES PURSUANT TO SEC. 302(a) OF
THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT-FISCAL YEAR 1982-Continued

(in millions of dollars

Direct spending jurs'cton

Budget authority Outlays

Committee total ...... ..................................................................................

HOUSE FOREIGN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

150 International Affairs .................. .................. .. .... ... .............................
370 Commerce and Housing Credit ......................... ........................................
600 Income Security ...................................

Com m ittee total ........... .................... ..... ... ...........................................

13,258 11,169
11 11

433 186

13,702 11,365

HOUSE GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
800 General Governm ent ........ ................................... ... ..... ... ....................... 1 (2)

850 General Purpose Fiscal Assistance ................................... ..................... 4.567 4,567
Com m ittee total........................................................... 4,568 4,567

HOUSE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
General Science, Space, and Technology .. ...................................................
Education, Training, Employment, and Social Services ........................................
General Government ....................

Com m ittee total ...... ........................ ............. .................. .. ...

HOUSE INTERIOR AND INSULAR AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
Energy ......................... ....................... ............... ............. .. .
Natural Resources and Environment .....................................................................
Community and Regional Development ................................................................
General Governm ent .................................. .... ................ . . ................. .
General Purpose Fiscal Assistance ................. ..... ..................................

Committee total ................ ......................................

HOUSE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE

Natural Resources and Environment .... ..........................................
Commerce and Housing Credit ..................................................
Incom e Security ............................ ..............................................
Adm inistration of Justice ...... ... .. ....................... .............................
General Governm ent ..................................................................

Com m ittee total............ ........................................................

HOUSE MERCHANT MARINE AND FISHERIES COMMITTEE

Natural Resources and Environment ................................................. .
Commerce and Housing Credit .............................................................
Transportation .................... .... ......... .. .................................................. ...
General Purpose Fiscal Assistance ....................................................................

Committee total ...................................

HOUSE POST OFFICE AND CIVIL SERVICE COMMITTEE
Commerce and Housing Credit ........ ... ................................
H ealth ..................... .......... ...... ............................................................ 0 - 142
Incom e Security .. ................. 3 1...... ........................................................... _.......... 32, 81 19,179
General Government .... ............................... ... 10,702 10,702

Com m ittee total ............................................................................................... 42,893 29,750

167 144
27 0

415 -59
4 4

612 89
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ALLOCATION OF SPENDING RESPONSIBILITY TO HOUSE COMMITTEES PURSUANT TO SEC. 302(a) OF
THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT-FISCAL YEAR 1982-Continued

[in millios of dollars]

Direct spending jurisdictio

Budget authority Outlays

HOUSE PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE
270 Energy ...................................................................... ... ........................ ....... .... 1,614 1,800
300 Natural Resources and Environment ........................................................................ 79 82
400 Transportation ............................... ..................................................................... 8,691 - 2
450 Community and Regional Development ................................................................ 5 15

Committee total ........................................ 10,389 1,895

HOUSE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE
250 General Science, Space, and Technology .................................................................. 5 5
270 Energy ........................................................................................................ .... ....... 5 39
300 Natural Resources and Environment ........................................................................ 18 18
370 Commerce and Housing Credit ............................................................................... (2) (2)
800 General Governm ent ................................................................................................. (2) (2)

Com m ittee total .................................................................................................. 29 62

HOUSE VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
700 Veterans Benefits and Services ...................... 1......................................................... 1,363 957

Com m ittee total .................................................................................................. 1,363 957

HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
500 Education, Training, Employment, and Social Services ............................................. 732 0
550 Health ...................................................................................................................... 54,739 48,928
600 Income Security ...................................................................................................... 170,847 176,312
800 General Government ................................................................................................. 7 7
850 General Purpose Fiscal Assistance ..................................................................... 337 337
900 Interest ................................................................................................................... 120,071 120,071

Committee total ..................................................................................................

UNASSIGNED
050 National Defense .................................................................. . ........
150 International Affairs .......................................................................... .....
250 General Science, Space, and Technology .......................................................... .
270 Energy ..........................................................................................................
300 Natural Resources and Environment .................................................................
350 Agriculture ...............................................................................................................
310 Commerce and Housing Credit ................................................................................
400 Transportation ............................................. ...........................................................
450 Community and Regional Developmenit...................................................................
500 Education, Training, Employment, and Social Services .....................
550 Health .....................................................................................................................
600 Income Security ......................................................................................................
700 Veterans Benefits and Services .........................................................................
750 Administration of Justice .......................................................................................
800 General Government ...........................................................................................
850 General Purpose Fiscal Assistance ...........................................................................
900 Interest ............................................................................................................
950 Undistributed Offsetting Receipts .............................................................................

Committee total ................................................................................................

Grand total .......................................................................................................

Less than ne~at' $500,000.SLe ss than $ 000.

346,734 345,656

-921 -921
-11,893 -11,893

-5 -5
-1,635 -1,635
-3203 -3,203

-73 -73
-77 -77

-530 -530
-376 -376

-35 -35
-18,221 -18,221

-6,71 -6,711
-645 -645

-35 -35
-14,754 -14,754

-4,715 -4,715
-19,382 -19,382
-31.675 -31,675

-114,885 -114,885

777,672 734,100
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ALLOCATION OF SPENDING RESPONSIBILITY TO HOUSE COMMITTEES PURSUANT TO SEC. 302(A) OF
THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT, FISCAL YEAR 1983

[In million of dllars)

Budget autmonty Outlays Entitlementauthity

HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

Current Level:
050 National defense ................................................................................. 16.868 89,031
150 International affairs ...................................... ................................ 127 -109
250 General science, space, and technology .............................................. 0 2,199
300 Natural resources and environment ................................................... 14 16
370 Commerce and housing credit ............................................................. 0 -526
400 Transportation ..................................................... .......................... 407 858
450 Community and regional development ................................................ 53 53
500 Education, training, employment, and social services ......................... 7,387 7,315
550 Health ....... ........................................................................................ 32.095 36.684
600 Income security ....................................................... ..................... 29,454 29,677
700 Veterans benefits and services .......................................................... 14,279 14,306
750 Administration of justice.................................................................... 91 663
800 General government ............................... 4,759 4,733
850 General purpose fiscal assistance ....................................................... 4,567 4,567

Subtotal ......................................................................................... 10,102 189,468 0

Discretionary appropriations action:
050 National defense ................................................................................. 235,074 123,285
150 International affairs ............................................................................ 14,128 12,480
250 General science, space, and technology .............................................. 7,800 5,401
270 Energy ........................................................................ .............. 5,089 5,084
300 Natural resources and environment .................................................... 13,078 14,586
350 Agriculture .......................................................................................... 6,617 1,743
370 Commerce and housing credit ............................................................ 3,347 3,182
400 Transportatio .................................................................................... 11,205 19,668
450 Community and regional development .............................................. 6,504 6,764 0
500 Education, training, employment, and social services ......................... 18,736 18,948 0
550 Health ............................................................................................... 8,000 8,979
600 Income security 2................................................................................. 28,469 30,296
700 Veterans benefits and services ......................... 8,927 8,869
750 Administration of justice........ ............................................................ 4,462 4,009
800 General government ............................................................................ 4,135 4,049
850 General purpose fiscal assistance ....................................................... 642 642
920 Allowances.......................................................................................... -832 -648
950 Undistributed offsetting receipts ...................................................... 12 12

Subtotal 3 3.................................................................................... 375,394 267,348 0

Discretionary action by other committees:
050 National defense ........................................... ................................ 2,362 2,378 0
400 Transportation ................................ ............................................ -4 -4 0
500 Education, training, employment, and social services ........................ -59 -31 0
550 Healh ........ .................................................................................... -487 -640 0
600 Income security ............................. .......................................... -895 -863 0
700 Veterans benefits and services ............................ 632 578 0
920 Allowances ......................................................................... .......... -84 -68 0

Subtotal ............................................................. ......................... 1,465 1,351 0

Com m ittee total ....................... ..................................................

HOUSE AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE
Current level:

300 Natural resources and environment ........ .......................
350 Agriculture ...........................................................................................
450 Community and regional development .......................

486,961 458,167 0

297 291 0
175 8,299 45

1 711 0
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ALLOCATION OF SPENDING RESPONSIBILITY TO HOUSE COMMITTEES PURSUANT TO SEC. 302(A) OF
THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT, FISCAL YEAR 1983-Continued

[In millions of dollars]

Budget autht<o y Outlays authority

850 General purpose fiscal assistance ........................................................ 294 294 294

Subtotal 5....................................................................................... 767 9,595 339

Discretionary action:
300 Natural resources and environment .................................................... -36 -36 -0
350 Agriculture -...................................................... ........................... - 2 -912 0
370 Commerce and housing credit .......................................................... -21 -21 a

Subtotal ......................................................................................... -69 -969 0

Committee total ........ ............................. ..................................... 698 8,626 339

HOUSE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

Current level:
050 National defense ................................................................................ 18 27 16,777
850 General purpose fiscal assistance ....................................................... 1 1 0

Subtotal ...... ..... ............. ............................................ 1..... ..... 19 29 16,777
Discretionary action:

050 National defense ................................................................................ 0 0 - 75

Subtotal ......................................................... ................. 0 0 - 75

Com m ittee total ..........................................................................  19 29 16,702

HOUSE BANKING, FINANCE AND URBAN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
Current level:

150 International affairs ............................................................................ 0 -226 0
370 Commerce and housing credit ........................................................... 3,797 948 0
450 Community and regional development................................................. 192 155 0
500 Education, training, employment, and social services ......................... 0 4-2 0
600 Incom e security .......................................................................... ..... 25 0 0
700 Veterans benefits and services ...................... .... 0 - 13 0
800 General government 77.......................................................................... 7 7 0
900 Interest ............................................................................................ 11 11 0

Subtotal ....................................................................................... 4,031 889 0

Discretionary action:
370 Commerce and housing credit ............................................................. -63 -758 0

Subtotal ........................................................................................ - 63 - 758 0

Com m ittee total ............................................................................ 3,968 121 0

HOUSE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COMMITTEE
Current Level:

750 Administration of justice ..................................................................... 9 9 9
850 General purpose fiscal assistance ...................................................... 86 86 0

Subtotal ....................................... ............................................... 95 95 9

Committee total ................................. ......................... 95 95 9

HOUSE EDUCATION AND LABOR COMMITTEE
Current level:

500 Education, training, employment, and social services ........................ 14 13 4,405
600 Incom e security ......... .................... ..... ........... .. ....... . . .. 37 32 5,489

Subtotal ............. ....................................... ... ....... 51 44 9,895
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ALLOCATION OF SPENDING RESPONSIBILITY TO HOUSE COMMITTEES PURSUANT TO SEC. 302(A) Of
THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT, FISCAL YEAR 1983-Continued

[In millions of dollars]

Budget authority Outlays Entitlemetaunhoty

Com m ittee total.......... .......................

HOUSE ENERGY AND COMMERCE COMMITTEE
Current level:

370 Commerce and housing credit ................... ....................... ........
400 Transportation ..................................................................
550 H ealth ....................... ................................................................
600 jncom e security .......................................... .............................
850 General purpose fiscal assistance .......................................................

Subtotal .............. ...................................................

Discretionary action:
270 Energy .... ..... .... .............................................
300 Natural resources and environment ...........................................
550 Health ............................

Subtotal ... ............... ....... ..............................

Committee total .................................

HOUSE FOREIGN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
Current level:

150 International affairs ................................
370 Commerce and housing credit ............... ................................
600 Income security ................................. ...................................... . .

Subtotal . ....... .............................................. .

Discretionary action:
600 Income security ................... .

Subtotal.... .. .....

Committee totals . ......

HOUSE GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Current level:

800 General government ...........
850 General purpose fiscal assistance ......

Subtotal ....... ... . .....

Committee total.

HOUSE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
Current level

500 Education, training, employment, and social services .......
800 General government ...................

Subtotal ... ........ .. ..

Committee total .

HOUSE INTERIOR AND INSULAR AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

0 -2 -2
0 -2 -2

14,778 12,230 204

1 0 0
4,567 4,567 4,567
4,568 4,567 4.567

4,568 4,567 4,567

7 6 0
41 3 69
48 10 69

48 10 69

Current level.
270 Energy ...... .........
300 Natural resources and environment
450 Community and regional development....
800 General government...
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ALLOCATION OF SPENDING RESPONSIBILITY TO HOUSE COMMITTEES PURSUANT TO SEC. 302(A) OF
THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT, FISCAL YEAR 1983-Continued

[in millions of dollars)

Budget authority

850 General purpose fiscal assistance ...... ... ...................
Sutotal ....................................

Discretionary action:
300 Natural resources and environment .............................

Subtotal .......................................................................................

Committee total ............................................................................

HOUSE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE
Current level:

370 Commerce and housing credit .............................................................
600 Income security ................................................................................
750 Administration of justice .....................................................................
800 General Government .....................................................................

Subtotal .....................................................................................

Committee total ............................................................................

HOUSE MERCHANT MARINE AND FISHERIES COMMITTEE
Current Level:

300 Natural resources and environment ................................................
370 Commerce and housing credit .............................................................
400 Transportation .....................................................................................
850 General purpose fiscal assistance .....................................

Subtotal .................................................................................

Discretionary action:
400 Transportation ....................................................................................

Subtotal ....................................................................................

Committee total .................................

HOUSE POST OFFICE AND CIVIL SERVICE COMMITTEE
Current level:

370 Commerce and housing credit ...................................................
550 Health ..........................................................................................
600 Income security ...................................................................................
800 General government ....... . ............................................................

Subtotal ...........................................................

Discretionary action:
600 Income security ..................................................................................

Subtotal ............................................................

Committee total .........................................................................

HOUSE PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE
Current level:

270 Energy ...............................
300 Natural resources and environment .......... ................................
400 Transportation ...................................................................... .
450 Community and regional development .................................................

45,965 31,938 21,774

1,622 1,500 0
80 83 0

4,718 -5 71
6 9 0

Entitlement
author
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ALLOCATION OF SPENDING RESPONSIBILITY TO HOUSE COMMITTEES PURSUANT TO SEC. 302 (A) OF
THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT, FISCAL YEAR 1983-Continued

(In milens of dollars)

Budget authorly Ouiys Entillmtl

Subtotal .. ......................................................

Discretionary action:
300 Natural resources and environment ....................................................
400 Transportation ................................................................................

Subtotal ..... .................................................................................

Com m ittee total ...........................................................................

HOUSE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE

Current level:
250 General Science. space, and technology ......................................
270 Energy ... ...... ....... .............................. ........................................
300 Natural resources and environment ....................................................

Subtotal ....................................................................................

Com m ittee total .................... .... . ........ ......................

HOUSE VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Discretmnary action:
700 Veterans benefits and services .............................................

Subtotal . ...........

Discretionary action:
700 Veterans benefits and serves ...................................................

Subtotal ...............................................................................

Committee total ..................................................

HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
Current level:

500 Education, training, employment t, and social services ......................
550 Health .................. ......................... .............................
600 Incom security .......................................... .........................
800 General government........................... ...... .......................
850 General purpose fiscal assistance .........................................
900 Interest ... ............................. ..................................

6,426 1,587 71

-370 -370 0
5,285 0 1

4,915 -370 1

11,341 1,217 72

Subtotal .. ..................

Discretionary action:
550 Health ............. ................ ....................................................
600 Income security ............................................................................
900 Interest.............................................................................................
920 Allowances .................................................................................

Subtotal.. ..............................................

Committee total .... ..... .................. ..

UNASSIGNED
Current level:

050 National defense.
150 International affairs .......... ............ .
250 General science, space, and technology .....
270 Energy .......
300 Natural resources and environment

-515 -3,672 -3,162
0 0 -593

-329 -329 0
0 0 500

-844 -4,001 -3,255

383,337 383,564 419.900

-756
-12,664

-5
-1,734
-3,766

-756
-12,664

-5
-1,734
-3,766

..... .. .. . . .... ,*...........

.... . ............... *...........

I ............... *........+. ......



ALLOCATION OF SPENDING RESPONSIBILITY TO HOUSE COMMITTEES PURSUANT TO SEC. 302(A) OF
THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET ACT, FISCAL YEAR 1983-Continued

[In millions of dollars)

Budget authority Entitlement
authority

350 Agriculture ..........................................................................................
370 Commerce and housing credit ...........................
400 Transportation ...................................
450 Community and regional development .................................................
500 Education, training, employment, and social services .........................
550 Health ................................................................................................
600 Income security ..................................................................................
700 Veterans benefits and services ...........................................................
750 Administration of justice .....................................................................
800 General government ............................................................................
850 General purpose fiscal assistance .......................................................
900 Interest ...............................................................................................
920 Allowances ..........................................................................................
950 Undistributed offsetting receipts .........................................................

Subtotal .................................................................................

Committee total ............... ......................................................

Total- current level .............................................................

Total-discretionary action ...........................................................

Grand total ....................................................................................

-88
-58

-540
-403
-44

-20,509
-8,668

-652
-23

-16,162
-4,682

-22,793
-2,100

-43.112
-138,759

-138,759

-58
-540
-403
-44

-20,509
-8,668

-652
-23

-16,162
-4,682

-22,793
-2,100

-43,112
-138,759

-138,759

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

-19,062
-19,062

-19,062

446,931 508,246 480,677

375,459

822,390

261,572

769,818

-3,591

477,086

hote.-Totals may not add because of rounding.

ALLOCATION OF FEDERAL CREDIT PROGRAM RESPONSIBILITY PURSUANT TO SECTION 9 OF THE
PROPOSED CONFERENCE SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE CON. RES. 92, FISCAL YEAR 1983

[in millions of tlars)

New direct ru, New prmry New scndary
obligation mmitnts commitments

HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
National defense .......................................................................................
International affairs ....................................................................................
General science, space, and technology ......................................................
Energy ......................................................................................................
Natural resources and environment .............................................................
Agriculture ........................................ .......... .....................................
Commerce and housing credit ................................ .... ........ ......
Transportation ..................... .
Community and regional development .........................................................
Education, training, employment and social services ..........................
Health ...................................
Income security ...........................................................................................
Veterans benefits and services ...........................................................
General government .....................................................................................
General purpose fiscal assistance .............................

Subtotal, gross activity ..................................................... ............... 56,847
Less, Federal financing bank purchase of loan assets ........................................ - 8,838
less, guarantees of direct loans ....................................................................................................

,265 6,778 ...................
,650 48,675 68,250
493 1,056 3
,415 1,903 ........................
844 7,250 ................
119 155 .........................
,029 19,771 ..........................
43 43 ......................

145 ......................................................
104,995

- 26,595 ......................

Committee total ...................................................................................... 48,009 78400 68253
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ALLOCATION OF FEDERAL CREDIT PROGRAM RESPONSIBILITY PURSUANT TO SECTION 9 OF THE
PROPOSED CONFERENCE SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE CON. RES. 92, FISCAL YEAR 1983-Continued

(in misons of dolars

New direct loan New primary New secora
Sigathoiis guarantee guarantee

commitments commmenls

HOUSE BANKING, FINANCE, AND URBAN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

370 Commerce and housing credit .............. ................ .. 5 75 ..........................

Committee total ........ 5 75 .....................

HOUSE DISTRICT Of COLUMBIA COMMITTEE
850 General purpose fiscal assistance ... ............................. ...... 80 ....................................................

Committee total ............ ........ ................ 80 ... ........................................

HOUSE EDUCATION AND LABOR COMMITTEE
600 Income security ..... ... .... ...... ... ... . ....................... ........

Com m ittee total ....... .......... ................................................... 3 ....................................................

HOUSE PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE
270 Energy .. ........ . . ... ...... ....... .......... ... ..... 5,340 5,289 . ......
400 Transportaton . ..... ............ 2. ............... ........................... ... 20 ..........................

Subtotal, gross actiity....................................................................... 5,390 5,289
Less, Federal financing bank purchase of loan assets ....................................... - 5,289 ........ .......................
Less, guarantees of direct loans ................... .................... ................ . . . . . .... - 5.289 .......

Committee total . . .............. 101 ..............

HOUSE VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

700 Veterans benefits and services ... ...... .. ...................................... 1,041 20,934 .......

Comm ittee total .. ....................................................... 1,041 20,934 ..................

Grand total ....... '..................................................... 149,239 '99,409 68,253

'These amounts are ess than the anieples in the proposed conference ststitute tor direct loan obligations and primary loan gl3WaMh1
commitments because the proposed conference substitute would exempt credit programs admimstered by the Comoty Credit Cmvoratn Irom the
aocato press
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